
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 
 AND JULY 31, 2021 

 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 
 
 

Notice of No Auditor Review of Condensed Interim Financial Statements 

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a 
review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the 

financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. 

The accompanying condensed interim financial statements of Ocumetics Technology Corp. (the 
"Company") have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. 

The Company’s independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim financial 
statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of 

Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor. 

 

 
 

 
 
 



OCUMETICS TECHNOLOGY CORP.
Interim Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

As at June 30 December 31
2022 2021

$ $

ASSETS 
Current assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 1,159,888               1,843,116               
Accounts receivable 13,393                     -                                
Goods and Services Tax receivable 67,415                     51,839                     
Prepaid expenses and deposits 24,786                     22,785                     
Total current assets 1,265,482               1,917,740               

Non current assets 
Intangible assets (Note 5) 590,321                   628,411                   
Other assets 116,244                   107,849                   
Total assets 1,972,047               2,654,000               

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 197,192                   184,472                   
Due to related parties (Note 6) 76,754                     76,754                     
Total current liabilities 273,946                   261,226                   

Non current liabilities 
Due to related parties (Note 6) 500,000                   500,000                   
Total liabilities 773,946                   761,226                   

EQUITY (DEFICIENCY) 
Share capital (Note 7) 5,124,829               4,914,570               
Warrants reserve (Note 7) -                                19,206                     
Stock options reserve (Note 7) 531,259                   250,623                   
Deficit (4,457,987)              (3,291,625)              
Total equity (deficiency) 1,198,101               1,892,774               
Total liabilities and equity (deficiency) 1,972,047               2,654,000               

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)

Approved and authorized for issuance on behalf of the Board of Directors on August 17, 2022:

/s/ Garth Webb /s/ Roger Jewett 
Garth Webb, Director Roger Jewett, Director 

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements)
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OCUMETICS TECHNOLOGY CORP.
Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

For the three and six months ended 
June 30, 2022 July 31, 2021 June 30, 2022 July 31, 2021

$ $ $ $

EXPENSES 

Consulting fees (Note 6) 165,939          69,000           320,103          69,000           
Share-based compensation (Notes 6 and 7) 158,343          -                 303,704          -                 
Research and development 174,127          -                 299,983          -                 
Amortization 24,998            24,733           49,996            46,379           
Listing Costs 33,095            -                 33,095            -                 
Sales and marketing (10,241)           -                 14,373            -                 
Office and general 29,456            7,984             43,566            11,756           
Professional fees (Note 6) 45,124            163,755        59,132            283,707        
Patent fees 23,605            29,730           36,320            34,275           
Foreign exchange loss 3,623               -                 6,090               -                 
Total expenses 648,069          295,202        1,166,362       445,117        

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period (648,069)         (295,202)       (1,166,362)     (445,117)       

Loss per share, basic and diluted (0.01)               -                 (0.01)               (0.01)              

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 108,859,368  80,918,502   108,745,302  80,918,502   

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements)

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended 
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OCUMETICS TECHNOLOGY CORP.
Interim Statements of Changes in Equity (Deficiency)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

Number of 
Shares

Share 
Capital

Warrants 
Reserve 

Stock 
Options 
Reserve Deficit 

 Total  Equity 
(Deficiency)

$ $ $ $ $

Balance, July 31, 2020 76,650,006    1,121,083    (1,180,505)   (59,422)           
Shares issued from private placement 4,268,496       387,112       387,112          
Net loss and comprehensive loss -                -           (646,620)      (646,620)        
Balance, July 31, 2021 (Restated - Note 11) 80,918,502    1,508,195    -           -           (1,827,125)   (318,930)        
Shares issued from concurrent private placement 21,604,800    2,700,600    -           -           -                2,700,600      
Share issuance costs -                   (54,706)        19,206     -           -                (35,500)           
Shares issued for services 200,000          25,000          -           -           -                25,000            
Shares deemed to be issued on RTO 5,540,000       692,500       -           -           -                692,500          
Fair value of options on RTO -                   -                -           26,971    -                26,971            
Exercise of options 250,000          42,981          -           (17,981)   -                25,000            
Share-based compensation -                   -                -           241,633  -                241,633          
Net loss and comprehensive loss -                   -                -           -           (1,464,500)   (1,464,500)     
Balance, December 31, 2021 108,513,302  4,914,570    19,206     250,623  (3,291,625)   1,892,774      
Exercise of options 250,000          54,318          -           (23,068)   -                31,250            
Exercise of warrants 793,998          155,941       (19,206)   136,735          
Share-based compensation -                   -                -           303,704  -                303,704          
Net loss and comprehensive loss -                   -                -           -           (1,166,362)   (1,166,362)     
Balance, June 30, 2022 109,557,300  5,124,829    -           531,259  (4,457,987)  1,198,101      

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements)
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OCUMETICS TECHNOLOGY CORP.
Interim Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

For the three and six months ended 
June 30, 2022 July 31, 2021 June 30, 2022 July 31, 2021

$ $ $ $

Cash flows provided by (used in):

Operating activities 
Net loss for the period (648,069)               (295,202)               (1,166,362)            (445,117)               
Items not affecting cash:
  Amortization 24,998                   24,733                   49,996                   46,379                   
  Share-based compensation 158,343                -                         303,704                -                         
  Amounts receivable (13,393)                 -                         (13,393)                 (5,000)                    
  Goods and Services Tax receivable (7,830)                    (3,744)                    (15,576)                 (14,413)                 
  Prepaid expenses (805)                       36,989                   (2,001)                    -                         
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 57,133                   186,093                12,720                   261,488                
  Due to related parties -                         67,875                   -                         205,500                
Net cash used in operating activities (429,623)               16,744                   (830,912)               48,837                   

Investing activities 
  Intangible assets (7,713)                    52,455                   (11,906)                 (86,718)                 
  Other assets (7,253)                    (90,424)                 (8,395)                    (90,424)                 
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (14,966)                 (37,969)                 (20,301)                 (177,142)               

Financing activities 
   Proceeds from warrants exercised 136,735                136,735                
   Share issue costs (25,000)                 (25,000)                 
  Proceeds from options exercised -                         -                         31,250                   -                         
Net cash provided by financing activities 136,735                (25,000)                 167,985                (25,000)                 

Increase (decrease) in cash during the period (307,854)               (46,225)                 (683,228)               (153,305)               
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 1,467,742             130,125                1,843,116             237,205                
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 1,159,888             83,900                   1,159,888             83,900                   

Supplemental Cash Flow Disclosure
Cash and cash equivalents consist of:
  Bank deposits 1,007,405             51,132                   1,007,405             51,132                   
  Held in trust 152,483                32,768                   152,483                32,768                   

1,159,888             83,900                   1,159,888             83,900                   

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements)

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended 
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OCUMETICS TECHNOLOGY CORP. 
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements 
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and July 31, 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern  

Ocumetics Technology Corp. (formerly Quantum Blockchain Technologies Ltd.) (the “Company”) was 
incorporated on February 5, 2018 under the Business Corporations Act of Alberta. Its current focus is 
to develop an accommodating intraocular lens to eliminate the need for corrective lenses, especially 
for people over 45 years of age. The Company’s registered office is located at 1250, 639-5th Avenue 
SW, Calgary, Alberta T2P 0M9. The Company changed its name from Quantum Blockchain 
Technologies Ltd. (“Quantum”) to Ocumetics Technology Corp. on August 27, 2021 and is listed on 
the TSX Venture Exchange (the “Exchange”) under the symbol “OTC” and the Frankfurt Stock 
Exchange under the symbol “2QBO”.    

As described in Note 4, the Company completed its amalgamation transaction (the “Transaction”) with 
Ocumetics Technology Corp. (“Ocumetics”) pursuant to an amended and restated amalgamation 
agreement dated July 23, 2021 (the “Amalgamation Agreement”). The Transaction was completed by 
way of a share exchange between the shareholders of Quantum and Ocumetics. In exchange for 
100% of the issued and outstanding shares of Ocumetics, the shareholders of Ocumetics received an 
aggregate of 80,918,496 common shares of the Company. The Transaction was completed on August 
27, 2021 and constituted a reverse take-over acquisition (“RTO”). Ocumetics has been identified for 
accounting purposes as the acquirer, and accordingly, the Company is considered to be a continuation 
of Ocumetics, and the net assets of Quantum at the date of the RTO are deemed to have been 
acquired by Ocumetics (Note 4). The comparative figures are those of Ocumetics prior to the RTO.  

These interim financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, which assumes 
that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of 
business. As at June 30, 2022, the Company has not generated any revenues from operations and 
has an accumulated deficit of $4,457,987. The continuation of the Company as a going concern is 
dependent upon the continued financial support from its shareholders, the ability to raise equity or debt 
financing, and the attainment of profitable operations from the Company's future business. These 
factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. These interim financial statements do not include 
any adjustments to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification 
of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. 

 
2. Basis of Presentation 

(a) Statement of compliance  
 
The interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) 
and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).  

These interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 
17, 2022. 

(b) Basis of measurement 

The interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared on an accrual basis and are 
based on historical costs, except for certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value. 
The functional and presentation currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar. 

3. Significant Accounting Policies  

(a) Significant accounting estimates and judgments  

The preparation of these interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the 
Company’s management to make judgments, estimates, and assumptions that affect the 
application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues, and 
expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

 
 



OCUMETICS TECHNOLOGY CORP. 
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements 
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and July 31, 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods 
affected.  
 
Critical judgments exercised in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect 
on the amounts recognized in the interim financial statements are as follows: 
 
Income taxes 

In assessing the probability of realizing income tax assets, management makes estimates related 
to expectation of future taxable income, applicable tax opportunities, expected timing of reversals 
of existing temporary differences and the likelihood that tax positions taken will be sustained upon 
examination by applicable tax authorities. In making its assessments, management gives 
additional weight to positive and negative evidence that can be objectively verified. 

Going concern 

The assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern involves management 
judgement about the Company’s resources and future prospects. 

 
Impairment of intangible assets 

The application of the Company’s accounting policy for intangible assets requires judgment in 
determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits will flow to the Company, which may 
be based on assumptions about future events or circumstances. Estimates and assumptions may 
change if new information becomes available. If, after expenditures are capitalized, information 
becomes available suggesting that the recovery of expenditures is unlikely, the amount capitalized 
is written off in profit or loss in the period the new information becomes available. 

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a risk of resulting in 
significant adjustments are as follows: 

 
Share-based payment transactions  

The Company uses the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model to determine the fair value of stock 
options and standalone share purchase warrants issued. This model requires the input of 
subjective assumptions including expected share price volatility, interest rate, and forfeiture rate. 
Changes in the input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate and the Company’s 
earnings (loss) and equity reserves. 

 
Useful lives of intangible assets  

Following initial recognition, the Company carries the value of intangible assets at cost less 
accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses. Amortization is recorded on a 
straight-line basis based upon management’s estimate of the useful life and residual value. As at 
June 30, 2022, the estimated remaining useful life of the intangible assets was approximately 6.15 
years. The estimates are reviewed at least annually and are updated if expectations change as a 
result of technical obsolescence or legal and other limits to use. 

(b) Intangible assets 

Intangible assets including intellectual property (see Note 5) are measured at cost less 
accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Initial costs and subsequent costs 
that increase the expected future economic benefits incurred under the license agreement and 
intellectual property are capitalized and amortized from the date of capitalization on a straight-line 
basis over their estimated useful lives determined based on the expiry of the key patents 
underlying the intellectual property. Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to 
amortization and are tested annually for impairment. If, after expenditures are capitalized, events 
or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable, the  



OCUMETICS TECHNOLOGY CORP. 
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements 
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and July 31, 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

amount capitalized is written off in profit or loss in the period the new information becomes 
available. Upon retirement or disposal, the cost of the asset disposed of and the related 
accumulated amortization are removed from the accounts and any gain or loss is reflected in profit 
or loss.  

(c) Impairment of non-financial assets  

 The carrying amounts of the Company’s non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date 
to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If such indication exists, the 
recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment 
loss. An impairment loss is recognized whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its cash 
generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized the statement 
of loss and comprehensive loss.  

The recoverable amount of assets is the greater of an asset’s fair value less cost to sell and value 
in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present 
value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value 
of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate cash inflows 
largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the 
cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.  

 An impairment loss is only reversed if there is an indication that the impairment loss may no longer 
exist and there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount, 
however, not to an amount higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined had 
no impairment loss been recognized in previous years.  

(d) Financial instruments  

 Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the 
contractual provisions of the respective instrument. At initial recognition, the Company measures 
a financial asset or a financial liability at its fair value plus or minus, in the case of a financial asset 
or a financial liability not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly 
attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset or the financial liability. 

 
Financial assets 

The Company will classify financial assets as subsequently measured at amortized cost, fair value 
through other comprehensive income or fair value through profit or loss, based on its business 
model for managing the financial asset and the financial asset’s contractual cash flow 
characteristics. The three categories are defined as follows:  

 Amortized cost - a financial asset is measured at amortized cost if both of the following conditions 
are met: 

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect 
contractual cash flows; and   

- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are 
solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

 The Company does not have any financial assets measured at amortized cost. 

 Fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”) - financial assets are classified and 
measured at FVTOCI if they are held in a business model whose objective is achieved by both 
collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets. The Company does not have any 
financial assets classified as FVTOCI. 

 
 Fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) - any financial assets that are not held in one of the two 

business models mentioned are measured at FVTPL. The Company’s cash and cash equivalents 
are classified as FVTPL. 

 



OCUMETICS TECHNOLOGY CORP. 
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements 
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and July 31, 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)  

 (d)  Financial Instruments (continued) 

 When, and only when, the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets it 
must reclassify all affected financial assets.  
 
Impairment 

An ‘expected credit loss’ impairment model applies which requires a loss allowance to be 
recognized based on expected credit losses. The estimated present value of future cash flows 
associated with the asset is determined and an impairment loss is recognized for the difference 
between this amount and the carrying amount as follows: the carrying amount of the asset is 
reduced to estimated present value of the future cash flows associated with the asset, discounted 
at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate, either directly or through the use of an 
allowance account and the resulting loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period.  

In a subsequent period, if the amount of the impairment loss related to financial assets measured 
at amortized cost decreases, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit 
or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is 
reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been 
recognized. 
 
For the periods presented, the Company did not record any expected credit loss. 
 
Financial liabilities 

The Company’s financial liabilities include accounts payable and due to related parties. The 
Company classifies its financial liabilities into one of two categories, depending on the purpose for 
which the asset was acquired. The Company’s accounting policy for each category is as follows: 

FVTPL – This category comprises derivatives or liabilities acquired or incurred principally for the 
purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term. They are carried in the statements of financial 
position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the statements of loss and 
comprehensive loss. The Company does not have any financial liabilities measured at FVTPL. 
 
Amortized cost – Financial liabilities that are not contingent consideration of an acquirer in a 
business combination, held for trading or designated as at FVTPL, are measured at amortized 
cost using the effective interest method, with interest expense recognized on an effective yield 
basis. The Company’s accounts payable and due to related parties are classified at amortized 
cost. 
 
After initial recognition, an entity cannot reclassify any financial liability. 

(e) Foreign currency translation 

The functional and reporting currency is the Canadian dollar. Monetary assets and liabilities 
denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange in effect at the statement 
of financial position date. Non-monetary items are translated using the historical rate on the date 
of the transaction. Revenue and expenses are translated at average rates for the periods. Foreign 
exchange gains and losses are included in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. 

 (f) Income taxes 

Current income tax 

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount 
expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used 
to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date. 
Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity  

 



OCUMETICS TECHNOLOGY CORP. 
Notes to the Interim Financial Statements 
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and July 31, 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

 (e) Income taxes (continued) 

is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity and not in the statement of loss and 
comprehensive loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with 
respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and 
establishes provisions where appropriate. 

Deferred income tax 

Deferred income tax is provided using the statement of financial position method on temporary 
differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying 
amounts for financial reporting purposes. The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is 
reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized only to the extent that it is probable 
that sufficient taxable income will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset 
to be utilized. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are 
expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax 
rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting 
period. Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset, if a legally 
enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the 
deferred income taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority. 

(g) Share-based payments 

The grant date fair value of share-based payment awards granted to employees is recognized as 
stock-based compensation expense, with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period that 
the employees unconditionally become entitled to the awards. The amount recognized as an 
expense is adjusted to reflect the number of awards for which the related service and non-market 
vesting conditions are expected to be met, such that the amount ultimately recognized as an 
expense is based on the number of awards that do meet the related service and non-market 
performance conditions at the vesting date. For share-based payment awards with non-vesting 
conditions, the grant date fair value of the share-based payment is measured to reflect such 
conditions and there is no true-up for differences between expected and actual outcomes. 

Where equity instruments are granted to parties other than employees, they are recorded by 
reference to the fair value of the services received. If the fair value of the services received cannot 
be reliably estimated, the Company measures the services received by reference to the fair value 
of the equity instruments granted, measured at the date the counterparty renders service.  

All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in share-based payment reserve, unless 
exercised. Upon exercise, shares are issued from treasury and the amount reflected in share-
based payment reserve is credited to share capital, adjusted for any consideration paid. 

(h) Share capital 

Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they 
do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company’s common shares 
are classified as equity instruments. 
 
Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as 
a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds. 

(i) Loss per share 

Basic loss per share is computed using the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding during the period. The treasury stock method is used for the calculation of diluted loss 
per share, whereby all “in the money” stock options and share purchase warrants are assumed to 
have been exercised at the beginning of the period and the proceeds from their exercise are 
assumed to have been used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the 
period. When a loss is incurred during the period, basic and diluted loss per share is the same as 
the exercise of stock options and share purchase warrants is considered to be anti-dilutive. 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(j) Leases  
 
The Company has adopted all of the requirements of IFRS 16 Leases (“IFRS 16”) as of August 1, 
2019. This standard sets out a new model for lease accounting. The main provision of IFRS 16 is 
the recognition of lease assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet by lessees for those 
leases that were previously classified as operating leases. Under IFRS 16, a lessee is required to 
do the following: (i) recognize a right-of-use asset and a lease liability, initially measured at the 
present value of the lease payments, on the balance sheet; and (ii) recognize a front-loaded 
pattern of expense for most leases, even when cash rentals are constant, as the right-of-use asset 
is depreciated, and the lease liability is accreted using the effective interest method. The new 
standard also requires qualitative disclosures along with specific quantitative disclosures. 

 
The Company adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach and did not restate 
comparative amounts for the year prior to first adoption. The Company has elected not to 
recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term lease that have a lease term of 12 
months or less and leases of low value assets. The lease payments associated with these leases 
are expensed on a straight-line basis over the lease term.  

 
During the periods presented, the Company did not have any short-term leases. 

(k) Accounting standards issued but not yet effective 

A number of new standards, and amendments to standards and interpretations, are not yet 
effective for the period ended June 30, 2022, and have not been early adopted in preparing these 
interim financial statements. These new standards, and amendments to standards and 
interpretations are either not applicable or are not expected to have a significant impact on the 
Company’s financial statements. 

 
4.   Reverse Take-Over  

 
On August 27, 2021, the Company and Ocumetics completed the Transaction, which constituted an  
RTO. The RTO was completed by way of a share exchange between 100% of the shareholders of 
Ocumetics and the Company. Each outstanding common share and preferred share of Ocumetics was 
exchanged for three shares of the Company resulting in the issuance of 80,918,496 common shares. 
In addition, each of 711,416 share purchase warrants, that were convertible into an Ocumetics 
common share, were exchanged for three common share purchase warrants of the Company, 
resulting in the issuance of 2,134,248 Common Share purchase warrants. As the common shares and 
share purchase warrants of Ocumetics were exchanged on a three-for-one basis with the Company, 
historical share information of Ocumetics has been adjusted accordingly throughout these financial 
statements, unless noted otherwise.  
 
The Transaction resulted in Ocumetics obtaining control of the combined entity by obtaining control of 
governance and management decision-making processes, and the resulting authority to govern the 
financial and operating policies of the combined entity. The Transaction has been accounted for as a 
reverse acquisition transaction in accordance with IFRS 2, Share-based Payments. The Company did 
not meet the definition of a business in accordance with IFRS 3, Business Combinations, as such, the 
Transaction does not constitute a business combination. 

For accounting purposes, Ocumetics is treated as the accounting parent (legal subsidiary) and the 
Company as the accounting subsidiary (legal parent). The fair value of the consideration paid by 
Ocumetics, net of transaction costs, less the fair value of net assets of the Company acquired by 
Ocumetics, constitutes non-cash listing expense and has been recorded in the statement of loss and 
comprehensive loss. These financial statements reflect the assets, liabilities and operations of 
Ocumetics since its incorporation and of the Company from August 27, 2021.  
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4.   Reverse Take-Over (continued) 
 

The Transaction was measured at the fair value of the shares that Ocumetics would have had to issue 
to the shareholders of the Company, being 5,540,000 common shares, to give the shareholders of the 
Company the same percentage of equity interest in the combined entity that results from the reverse 
acquisition had it taken the legal form of Ocumetics acquiring the Company. 

 August 27, 2021 
$ 

Consideration paid on RTO:  
  5,540,000 common shares  692,500 
  Fair value of 375,000 options deemed issued upon completion of RTO  26,971 
Total consideration  719,471 
  
Less fair value of net assets acquired:   
  Cash 154,710 
  Prepaid expenses  4,400 
  Amounts receivable  1,230 
  Accounts payable  (10,894) 
Net identifiable assets acquired  149,446 
Non-cash listing expense  570,025 

  
5.   Intangible Assets 

On April 12, 2012, Ocumetics entered into an Amended and Restated License Agreement (“License 
Agreement”) with Ventura Holding Ltd. (“Ventura”), a related party with certain common shareholders 
(Note 6), for the worldwide and exclusive right to utilize novel technologies, comprising intuitive 
suspension systems for accommodating and fixed focus lenses and related patents and improvements 
(the “Intellectual Property”). The License Agreement set out the consideration as follows: 

 an initial lump sum payment of $500,000 which amount shall be paid within 12 months from 
the achievement of commercialization. Under the License Agreement, commercialization is 
achieved when Ocumetics has sold at least 1,000 units per month to paying third-party 
customers for at least nine consecutive months, or at least 6,000 units, in the aggregate, over 
a nine-month period. (Note 6); 

 1,900,000 Class A Voting common shares of Ocumetics (5,700,000 post-RTO) plus 
accumulated legal fees and other fees and expenses relating to the development, registration 
and maintenance of the Intellectual Property prior to April 12, 2012; 

 from time to time as accrued by Ventura, the total amount of all accumulated legal fees and 
other fees and expenses of relating to the development, registration and maintenance of any 
Intellectual Property; and 

 an annual royalty of 1% of the Ocumetics net income derived from the rights granted under the 
License Agreement to the Intellectual Property, calculated based on the fiscal year of 
Ocumetics and payable within two months after the end of each fiscal year in immediately 
available funds. 
 

On January 28, 2021, Ocumetics purchased the Intellectual Property from Ventura pursuant to the 
Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Transfer Agreement between Ventura and Ocumetics 
dated January 28, 2021 (the “IP Transfer Agreement”) for a purchase price of $500,000 that was paid 
through the issuance of a non-interest-bearing promissory note secured against the Intellectual 
Property (the “Promissory Note”) repayable 12 months after the achievement of commercialization.  
Under the Promissory Note, commercialization is achieved when Ocumetics has sold at least 1,000 
units per month to paying third-party customers for at least nine consecutive months, or at least 6,000 
units, in the aggregate, over a nine-month period. Upon the occurrence of an event of default under 
the Promissory Note, the Principal Amount shall be immediately due and payable in full and Ventura 
shall be entitled to enforce its security. Ocumetics and Ventura also entered into royalty agreement for  
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5. Intangible assets (continued) 
 
the payment to Ventura of royalties of 2% of net sales derived from the Intellectual Property (the 
“Royalty Agreement”). The License Agreement was terminated upon the transfer of the Intellectual 
Property under the IP Transfer Agreement. The $500,000 that was due under the License Agreement 
was replaced by the Promissory Note and the 1% royalty that was due under the License Agreement 
was replaced by the 2% royalty payable under the Royalty Agreement. 

 
 The following is a continuity schedule of intangible assets: 

 
  Intellectual Property 

$ 
Cost:   
Balance, July 31, 2021  1,163,943 
Additions   46,299 
Balance, December 31, 2021   1,210,242 
Additions  11,906 
Balance, March 31, 2022   1,222,148 

 
Accumulated amortization:   
Balance, July 31, 2021  541,757 
Additions   40,074 
Balance, December 31, 2021   581,831 
Additions  49,996 
Balance, March 31, 2022  631,827 

 
Net book value:   
Balance, July 31, 2021  622,186 
Balance, December 31, 2021   628,411 
Balance, March 31, 2022   590,321 

  
6.   Related Party Transactions and Balances  

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other 
party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. 
Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related 
party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.   
 
Key management compensation 

The Company has identified its directors and certain senior officers of the Company, who have the 
authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, as key 
management personnel. All related party transactions were measured at the amount of consideration 
established and agreed to by the related parties.  

 
For the six months ended June 30, 2022  

$ 
July 31, 2021 

$ 
Consulting fees, Chief Executive Officer  36,000 - 
Consulting fees, Chief Scientific Officer 36,000 - 
Consulting fees, Chief Financial Officer 73,268 - 
Consulting fees, Chief Medical Officer 76,343 - 
Consulting fees, Director 42,000 69,000 
Professional fees  - 42,015 
Share-based compensation 303,704 - 
 567,315 111,015 
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6.   Related Party Transactions and Balances (continued) 

In addition to the transactions above, the Company incurred legal fees in the amount of $24,887 for 
the six months ended June 30, 2022 (six months ended July 31, 2021 - $81,520) with a legal firm, one 
of whose partners is the spouse of the CFO of the Company.  

 

Summary of related party balances: 

All related party transactions were measured at the amount of consideration established and agreed 
to by the related parties. Other than the promissory note (Note 5), all amounts due to related parties 
are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment. 

 June 30, 2022  
$ 

December 31, 2021 
$ 

Due to Ventura (Note 5)  576,754 588,754 
Due to Chief Scientific Officer * - - 
Due to Chief Financial Officer *  10,248 22,246 
Due to a Director * 14,700 - 
Due to Chief Executive Officer * 7,719  
Due to Chief Medical Officer * - 37,867 
 609,421 648,867 

* Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. 

As at June 30, 2022, in addition to the balance stated above, $3,337 (December 31, 2021 - $26,368) 
is payable to a legal firm, one of whose partners is the spouse of the Chief Financial Officer of the 
Company. This amount is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. 

 
As at June 30, 2022, $500,000 of the amount due to Ventura has been presented as non-current 
(December 31, 2021 - $500,000) as management does not expect the liability will be settled within 12 
months after the reporting period.  
 

7. Share Capital 

(a) Authorized Share Capital  

At June 30, 2022, the Company had the following authorized capital: 

 Unlimited number of voting common shares 
 

(b) Issued Share Capital 
 
During the year ended July 31, 2021, Ocumetics issued the following shares: 
 
(i) On September 25, 2020, Ocumetics issued 1,768,500 units (589,500 pre-RTO) at a price of 

$0.092 per unit ($0.275 pre-RTO) for proceeds of $162,112. Each unit consisted of one common 
share of Ocumetics and one-half of one warrant, with each whole warrant entitling the holder to 
purchase one additional common share at a price of $0.092 ($0.275 pre-RTO) for a period of 
two years. There was no value allocated to the warrants based on the residual method. 

 
(ii) On January 7, 2021, Ocumetics issued 2,499,996 units (833,332 pre-RTO) at a price of $0.10 

per unit ($0.30 pre-RTO) for proceeds of $250,000. Each unit consisted of one common share 
of Ocumetics and one-half of one warrant, with each whole warrant entitling the holder to 
purchase one additional common share at a price of $0.20 ($0.60 pre-RTO) for a period of 18 
months. There was no value allocated to the warrants based on the residual method. 
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7. Share Capital (continued) 

 (b) Issued Share Capital (continued) 

During the five month period ended December 31, 2021, Ocumetics issued the following shares: 

 
(iii)  On August 27, 2021, concurrent with the RTO transaction, the Company completed a private 

placement of an aggregate of 21,604,800 common shares at a price of $0.125 per share for 
total gross proceeds of $2,700,600 and issued 200,000 common shares to Haywood 
Securities Inc. in exchange for its services as the sponsor. The Company paid finders fees 
consisting of cash commissions of $36,750 and warrants to purchase 294,000 common shares 
of the Company at a price of $0.125 per common share for 24 months. 

(iv)  During the period ended December 31, 2021, 250,000 stock options were exercised at a price 
of $0.10 for proceeds of $25,000. 

During the six month period ended June 30, 2022, Ocumetics issued the following shares: 
 

(v)  During the period ended June 30, 2022, 250,000 stock options were exercised at a price of 
$0.125 for proceeds of $31,250. 

(vi)  During the period ended June 30, 2022, 793,998 warrants were exercised at prices ranging 
from $0.092 to $0.20 for proceeds of $136,735. 

(c) Escrowed 

The Company is subject to the Exchange escrow requirements. In conjunction with completion of 
the RTO on August 27, 2021, the Company had the following securities escrowed and released: 

 
Description Officers and 

directors 
Seed share 
restrictions  

Quantum 
shares  

Total shares 
escrowed  

Escrowed August 27, 2021 56,250,000 17,400,000 2,500,000 76,150,000 
Released August 27/31, 2021 (5,625,000) (1,740,003) (625,000) (7,990,003) 
Balance, December 31, 2021 50,625,000 15,659,997 1,875,000 68,159,997 
Released Feb 27/28, 2022 (8,437,500) (2,610,003) (625,000) (11,672,503) 
Balance, June 30, 2022 42,187,500 13,049,994 1,250,000) 56,487,494 

The escrowed officer, director and seed shares are releasable from escrow as follows:  
 

 10% - upon receipt of Exchange Bulletin (released August 27, 2021 / August 31, 2021) 
 15% - February 27/February 28, 2022 (released) 
 15% - August 27/August 31, 2022 
 15% - February 27/February 28, 2023  
 15% - August 27/August 31, 2023  
 15% - February 27/February 29, 2024  
 15% - August 27/August 31, 2024 

 
The escrowed Quantum shares are releasable from escrow as follows: 

 
 25% - upon receipt of Exchange Bulletin (released August 27, 2021) 
 25% - February 27, 2022 (released) 
 25% - August 27, 2022 
 25% - February 27, 2023  
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7. Share Capital (continued) 

(d) Warrants 

  A continuity schedule of share purchase warrants outstanding is as follows: 

 
 Number  Weighted Average Exercise 

Price ($)  
Balance, July 31, 2021  2,134,248 0.155 
Issued as finders fee  294,000 0.125 
Balance, December 31, 2021  2,428,248 0.152 
Exercised  (793,998) 0.172 
Balance, June 30, 2022 1,634,250 0.142 

 
The Company calculated the fair value of the 294,000 share purchase warrants granted on August 
27, 2021 using the Black-Scholes pricing model using the following assumptions: 

 

Five Months 
Ended December 

31, 2021 

Share-price $0.125 
Risk-free interest rate 0.44%  
Expected volatility 100% 
Dividend yield 0% 
Expected life of each warrant granted 2 years 
Estimated forfeiture rate 0% 
Fair value per warrant $0.07 

 
The fair value of the 294,000 share purchase warrants granted on August 27, 2021 was $19,206. 

As of June 30, 2022, the Company had share purchase warrants outstanding and exercisable to 
acquire common shares of the Company as follows: 

 
 
 
 
Expiry Date 

 
 
 

Number  

Weighted 
Average 

Exercise Price  
$ 

Weighted Average 
Remaining Life  

(Years) 

July 7, 2022  750,000 0.200 0.01 
September 25, 2022  884,250 0.092 0.13 
 1,634,250 0.142 0.14 

(e) Options 
 

The Company has adopted an incentive stock option plan in accordance with the policies of the 
Exchange (the "Stock Option Plan") which provides that the Board of Directors of the Company 
may from time to time, in its discretion, grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants of 
the Company non-transferable options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of 
common shares reserved for issuance under the Stock Option Plan shall not exceed ten percent 
(10%) of the issued and outstanding common shares.  The Stock Option Plan provides that options 
shall be exercisable for the duration set out in the individual option agreements, which in no event 
shall exceed ten (10) years from the date such options are granted. In addition, the number of 
common shares reserved for issuance to any one person shall not exceed five percent (5%) of the 
issued and outstanding common shares and the number of common shares reserved for issuance 
to any one consultant will not exceed two percent (2%) of the issued and outstanding common 
shares. The Board of Directors determines the price per common share and the number of common  
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7. Share Capital (continued) 

 (e) Options (continued)  

shares which may be allocated to each director, officer, employee and consultant and all other 
terms and conditions of the option, subject to the rules of the Exchange.  

A continuity schedule of share purchase options outstanding is as follows: 

 
Description Number 

of Options  
Weighted Average 

Exercise Price  
$ 

Balance, July 31, 2021  - - 
Quantum options on RTO (Note 4)  375,000 0.100 
Granted 9,412,117 0.152 
Exercised  (250,000) 0.100 
Balance, December 31, 2021 9,537,117 0.152 
Exercised (250,000) 0.125 
Balance, June 30, 2022 9,287,117 0.152 
Exercisable, June 30, 2022  1,399,370 0.123 

 As at June 30, 2022, the Company had the following outstanding share purchase options. 
  

Number of 
Options  
Outstanding 

Number of 
Options 

Exercisable 

Weighted 
Average Exercise 

Price ($) 

Expiry date 

125,000  125,000 0.100 August 29, 2023 
8,620,800  1,274,370 0.125 August 27, 2026 
541,317 - 0.600 November 24, 2026 
9,287,117 1,399,370 0.152  

 
On August 29, 2018, Quantum issued 375,000 incentive stock options under its stock option plan 
to directors and officers of Quantum. The options, which vested immediately, may be exercised at 
a price of $0.10 per common share for a period of five years from the date of the agreement. On 
August 27, 2021, the Company was deemed to issue these options for accounting purposes and 
recognized the estimated fair value of $26,971 on that date as consideration upon completion of 
the RTO (Note 4). 

  
On August 27, 2021, the Company issued 8,870,800 incentive stock options to directors, officers 
and consultants pursuant to the terms of the stock option plan of the Company. Each option entitles 
the holder thereof to purchase one common share in the capital of the Company, at an exercise 
price per common share of $0.125 for a period of five years. 125,000 of the stock options vested 
immediately, 250,000 will vest 50% in 6 months and 50% in 12 months, and the balance will vest 
over a period of three years, with 15% of the options vesting 6 months after the date of issuance, 
another 15% vesting after 12 months, another 35% after 24 months and the remaining 35% after 
36 months. 

 
The Company estimated the fair value of the 8,870,800 incentive stock options granted on August 
27, 2021 using the Black-Scholes pricing model using the following assumptions: 
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7. Share Capital (continued) 

 (e) Options (continued) 
 

 
Five Months Ended 
December 31, 2021 

Share-price $0.125 
Risk-free interest rate 0.85%  
Expected volatility 99% 
Dividend yield 0% 
Expected life of each warrant granted 5 years 
Estimated forfeiture rate 0% 
Estimated fair value per option $0.09 

On November 24, 2021, the Company issued 541,347 incentive stock options to directors, officers 
and consultants pursuant to the terms of the stock option plan of the Company. Each option entitles 
the holder thereof to purchase one common share in the capital of the Company, at an exercise 
price per common share of $0.60 for a period of five years. The stock options will vest over a period 
of three years, with 15% of the options vesting 6 months after the date of issuance, another 15% 
vesting after 12 months, another 35% after 24 months and the remaining 35% after 36 months. 

 
The Company estimated the fair value of the 541,347 incentive stock options granted on November 
24, 2021 using the Black-Scholes pricing model using the following assumptions: 

 
Five Months Ended 
December 31, 2021 

Share-price $0.60 
Risk-free interest rate 1.55%  
Expected volatility 99% 
Dividend yield 0% 
Expected life of each warrant granted 5 years 
Estimated forfeiture rate 0% 
Fair value per warrant $0.45 

The Company recognized $303,704 of stock-based compensation expense during the six months 
ended June 30, 2022 (six months ended July 31, 2021 - $Nil).  

At June 30, 2022, the weighted average remaining contractual life of the outstanding options is 4.14 
years (December 31, 2021 – 4.67 years).     

 
8. Capital Management 
 

The capital structure of the Company consists of all components of shareholders’ equity. The 
Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a 
going concern, to provide an adequate return to shareholders, to meet external capital requirements 
on the Company’s debt and credit facilities and preserve financial flexibility in order to benefit from 
potential opportunities that may arise. 

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of economic 
conditions. The Company, upon approval from its Board of Directors, will balance its overall capital 
structure through new share issuances or by undertaking other activities as deemed appropriate under 
the specific circumstances. 

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and the Company’s overall 
strategy with respect to capital risk management remains unchanged from the period ended December 
31, 2021.   
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9. Financial Instruments and Risk Management 
 

Fair values and classification 

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value 
hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three 
levels of the fair value hierarchy are: 

i. Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
ii. Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either 

directly or indirectly; and  
iii. Level 3 – Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity, therefore 

requiring an entity to develop its own assumptions about the assumption that market 
participants would use in pricing. 

 
The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts payable and due 
to related parties. The fair values of accounts payable and due to related parties approximates their 
carrying values due to the relatively short-term maturity of these instruments. Cash and cash 
equivalents is measured at fair value on a recurring basis using level 1 inputs. The following table 
summarizes the carrying values of the Company’s financial instruments as at June 30, 2022 and 
December 31, 2021:  
 
 June 30, 2022  

$ 
December 31, 2021 

$ 
FVTPL (i) 1,159,888 1,843,116 
Amortized cost (ii)  773,946 761,226 

(i) Cash and cash equivalents  
(ii) Accounts payable and due to related parties 
 
Financial instrument risk exposure 

The Company’s financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, including credit risk, 
currency risk, interest risk and liquidity risk. 

(a) Credit risk 

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to a concentration of credit risk consist 
primarily of cash and cash equivalents. The Company limits its exposure to credit loss by placing 
its cash with high credit quality financial institutions. The Company has not experienced any 
significant credit losses and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk. The Company’s 
maximum credit risk is equal to the carrying value of cash and cash equivalents at June 30, 2022 
and July 31, 2021. 

(b) Currency risk 

The Company's assets, liabilities, and expenses are denominated primarily in Canadian dollars. 
The Company's corporate office is based in Canada and current exposure to rate fluctuations is 
minimal. The Company does not have significant foreign currency denominated monetary 
liabilities. 

(c) Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company manages its interest rate risk 
by maximizing the interest earned on excess funds while maintaining the liquidity necessary to 
fund daily operations. The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk. 
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9. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued) 

(d) Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they 
fall due. The Company currently settles its financial obligations out of cash and cash equivalents. 
The ability to do this relies on the Company raising debt or equity financing in a timely manner and 
by maintaining sufficient cash in excess of anticipated needs. The Company’s accounts payable, 
and due to related parties have contractual maturities of 30 days or are due on demand and are 
subject to normal trade terms.  
 

10. Income Taxes 
 

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows: 
 

 

 

Five Months 
Ended 

December 
31, 2021 

Year Ended 
July 31,  

2021 
    
  $ $ 
Net loss before income taxes  (1,464,500) (646,620) 

Canadian statutory income tax rate  27.00% 27.00% 
Expected income tax recovery at statutory rate  (395,415) (174,474) 
Tax effect of:    

Permanent differences and others  201,886 - 
Change in unrecognized deferred income tax assets  193,529 174,474 

Income tax recovery  - - 
 

The significant components of deferred income tax assets and liabilities are as follows: 
 

 
 

December 
31, 2021 

July 31, 
2021 

    
  $ $ 
Deferred income tax assets:    

Non-capital losses carried forward  427,751 247,311 
Intangible assets  157,095 146,274 
Share issuance costs  7,668 5,400 

Total gross deferred income tax assets  592,514 398,985 
Unrecognized deferred income tax assets  (592,514) (398,985) 

Net deferred income tax assets  - - 
 
At December 31, 2021, the Company had, for Canadian tax purposes, non-capital losses aggregating 
approximately $1,584,000. These losses are available to reduce taxable income earned by the 
Canadian operations of future years and expire between 2033 and 2041.  
 

11. Subsequent events  
 

Subsequent to June 30, 2022, 1,102,500 warrants were exercised at prices ranging from $0.092 to 
$0.20 for proceeds of $182,430. 

 


